
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

 

DATE Tuesday, 15th March, 2016 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. 

LL55 1SH 

CONTACT POINT Bethan Richardson 

01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.gov.uk 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfed Wyn Edwards Leader 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Deputy Leader 

Peredur Jenkins Cabinet Member for Resources 

John Wynn Jones Cabinet Member for the Environment 

Dafydd Meurig Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regulatory 

W. Gareth Roberts Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Mair Rowlands Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Leisure 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Education 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Customer Care, Libraries, Deprivation 
and Equality 

Mandy Williams-Davies Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Community 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES 

 

   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
16th OF FEBRUARY 2016 

 

  1 - 10 

6   OLDER PEOPLE ACCOMMODATION 
STRATEGY 

 

Cyng/Cllr. W 
Gareth 
Roberts 

Elliw Llŷr 11 - 
41 

7   FINANCIAL MODEL TO INCREASE THE 
SUPPLY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

 

Cyng/Cllr. 
Ioan Thomas 

Elliw Llŷr 42 - 
54 

8   STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-20 

 

Cyng/Cllr. 
Dyfrig 
Siencyn 

Geraint Owen 55 - 
79 

9   GWYNEDD COUNCIL 2015-16 
PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

 

Cyng/Cllr. 
Dyfed 
Edwards 

Geraint Owen 80 - 
111 

10   THE EFFECT OF THE SOCIAL 
SERVICES AND WELLBEING (WALES) 
ACT 2014 ON THE ADULT SERVICES 
CHARGING POLICY 

 

Cyng/Cllr. W 
Gareth 
Roberts 

Meilys Smith 112 - 
118 

11   PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT 
PLAN 

 

Cyng/Cllr. 
Dafydd 
Meurig 

Dafydd 
Gibbard 

119 - 
154 

12   SALE OF THE FORMER HENDRE 
SCHOOL SITE, CAERNARFON 

 

Cyng/Cllr. 
Dafydd 
Meurig 

Dafydd 
Gibbard 

155 - 
161 

13   GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S CABINET 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Cyng/Cllr. 
Dyfed 
Edwards 

 162 - 
163 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 16 February 2016 

 
THE CABINET 16/02/16 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfed Wyn Edwards, Peredur Jenkins, John Wynn Jones, Dafydd Meurig, 
W. Gareth Roberts, Mair Rowlands, Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas and Mandy Williams-
Davies 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Iwan Trefor Jones (Corporate Director), 
Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance), Iwan G. Evans (Head of Legal Service), Gwyn 
Morris Jones (Head of Highways and Municipal), William E Jones (Senior Finance 
Manager), Geraint Owen (Head of Corporate Support), Meinir Owen (Savings 
Programme Manager), Janet Roberts (Delivering and Supporting Change Service Senior 
Manager), Dafydd Wyn Williams (Interim Head of Regulatory), Bethan Richardson 
(Cabinet Support Team Leader – taking the minutes). 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn. 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 There were no matters arising from Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19TH JANUARY 2016 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 January 

2016. 
 
 

 
6.   STRATEGIC REVIEW - HIGHWAYS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET Tuesday, 16 February 2016 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 

The report was seconded by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 
 
DECISION 
 

1. To accept the results of the strategic review; 
 

2. Whilst noting and accepting the praiseworthy work of the service, in order 

to ensure that we are as effective and efficient as possible, that a review 

should be undertaken of the service over the next few months as part of 

the "Empowering Units to Implement Ffordd Gwynedd" project. 

 
3. That responsibility for bridges, retaining walls and culverts should transfer 

to the Highways and Municipal Department and ask both relevant Cabinet 

members to supervise a logical plan to do so; 

 
4. That we should move to a procedure of establishing the risks of our 

bridges and retaining walls and follow a risk-based maintenance regime as 

a result of that. In order to do this, that a maximum of up to £104,000 of 

one-off resources should be approved from the invest to save fund unless 

there are other ways of funding the necessary investment and allow the 

Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources to 

consider the amount that needs to be released from the Fund. 

 
5. Consider that the highways maintenance budget should be reduced and 

that the amount of that reduction should be decided as part of the 

consideration given to cuts. 

 
 

 
7.   POST-16 TRANSPORT POLICY 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Gareth Thomas. 

The report was seconded by Cllr. Ioan Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To approve the new Post-16 Transport Policy (submitted to the Cabinet as 
Appendix 1 to the relevant report) for implementation from September 2016. 
 
 

 
8.   THE DRAFT LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) BILL 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 

Page 2



THE CABINET Tuesday, 16 February 2016 

The report was seconded by Cllr. Gareth Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
Approve the observations contained in the report to the meeting, in response to 
the Bill on behalf of the Council, with the additional of the observations submitted 
by the Council's Audit Committee. 
 
 

 
9.   OVERVIEW OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE 2015/16 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 

The report was seconded by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 
 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report submitted to the meeting. 
 
 

 
10.   STRATEGIC PLAN 2016/17 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 

The report was seconded by Cllr. Gareth Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To approve the Strategic Plan 2016-17 for submission to the Council on 3 March 
2016. 
 
 

 
11.   EFFICIENCY SAVINGS 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Peredur Jenkins. 

The report was seconded by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 
 
DECISION 
 
Approve the efficiency schemes listed in the report to the meeting: 
2.4 (schemes Plant1, Plant2, Plant4, OED25, OED27, OED29, OED34, CC3, 

TAI6) 
3.1 (schemes OED7, OED8, OED9, OED10) 
5.1 namely – 
 

Scheme 2014/15 

Arfon Area Transport Savings £267,000 

Cross-departmental Procurement 

Savings 

£118,000 

Page 3



THE CABINET Tuesday, 16 February 2016 

Reducing sickness absences £50,000 

Assistive Technology Savings (Telecare) £217,000 

Savings by making more effective use of 

the Council's fleet vehicles  

 

£130,000 

Redesigning the Council's printing 

arrangements 

£78,000 

Total £860,000 

 
and also approving the Communities Scrutiny Committee's attention in relation to 
Scheme 4.1 (namely 'Alternative Procedure for Replacing Lamps' - total of 
£97,000). 
 
 

 
12.   REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 - THIRD QUARTER REVIEW 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Peredur Jenkins. 

The report was seconded by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 
 
DECISION 
 
To accept the report on the third quarter review of the 2015/16 Revenue Budget 
(position as at 31 December 2015) asking the Cabinet Members and relevant 
heads of department to take appropriate steps regarding the matters under their 
leadership/management. 
 
To note the various reviews noted in the report and the steps to be taken by 
departments to manage their budgets. 
 
Approve the use of corporate underspend in 2015/16 to assist the 2016/17 
Financial Strategy, specifically in order to fund one-off bids. 
 
 

 
13.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 - THIRD QUARTER REVIEW 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Peredur Jenkins. 

The report was seconded by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 
 
DECISION 
 
To accept the report on the t
[...]
aving which would derive 
from that in the efficiency savings. 

Page 9



THE CABINET Tuesday, 16 February 2016 

 
iv. For Scheme 59 (Neuadd Dwyfor), that this budget should not be cut, 

but this is subject to discussing options with any local organisation with 
a view to them taking responsibility for it with the aim of reducing the 
costs for Gwynedd ratepayers, and that any savings should be included 
in the efficiency savings. 
 

v. With recommendations vi), vii) and viii) above, that we should receive a 
report back within a year and review the situation at that time as a result 
of any developments.      
 

vi. The Head of Finance Department is authorised, in co-operation with the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, to review the level of specific funds (as 
suggested in paragraphs 8.6 - 8.8 of the appendix "2016/17 Budget") in 
order to fund the need to "bridge" £2,106,050 in 2016/17 as it would not 
be possible to implement all the cuts at once from April 2016. 
 

vii. The Head of Finance Department, in co-operation with the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, to arrange to finance a revised amount from 
reserves, as necessary, in order to protect the Council's decisions on 
the budget and tax should there be marginal changes in Government 
grant, following the Welsh Government's decisions, which will lead to 
the announcement of the final grant settlement for local government on 
2 March, and a vote thereon in the Assembly on 9 March 2016 to 
confirm. 

 
 

 
  
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm. 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10



 1 

REPORT TO THE CABINET 

15 March 2016 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gareth Roberts 

 

Subject: Older Peoples Accommodation Strategy 

 

Contact officer: Elliw Llŷr 

 

 

 

The decision sought 

 

Adopt the Older Peoples Accommodation Strategy 

 

 

Views of the local member. 

 

Not a local matter 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 Vision 

The aspirations and vision of Gwynedd’s older people
[...]
 EFFECTS 

 

a) Note any possible effects from an equality perspective  

Purpose of the Strategy is to provide advice and services which enable older 

people to live independently as long as possible within their indigenous 

communities 

 

 

b)  What steps can be taken to lessen or improve these effects? 

None identified 

 

 

 

 

c) Is it necessary to reconsider the proposal? 

 

no 

 

 

 

11) ARRANGEMENTS FOR MONITORING AND REVIEWING 

What steps will you take to review the policy / plan / practice once it has been 

adopted?  Although the above assessment recognised the possible effect, it must be 

remembered that the full effect will not be seen until the policy is implemented  

Yearly action plan reviewed  

 

 

 

12) DECISION 

 

 

Present to Cabinet for approval 15.3.16 

 

 

Page 41



 1 

REPORT TO THE CABINET 

15/03/2016 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ioan Thomas 

 

Subject: Financial Model to increase the supply of affordable housing 

 

Contact officer: Elliw Llŷr 

 

 

 

The decision sought 

In order that strategic projects are achieved to address the housing need 

within the County, to move ahead with loan provision, which has 

appropriate charges or security and proportionate conditions which is to 

be prescribe in consultation with the Head of Finance and Head of Legal 

Services for each individual scheme 

 

 

 

Views of the local member. 

 

Not a local matter 

 

1. Introduction 

The Cabinet acknowledges that the Council can contribute strategically 

to provide more housing for specific groups of people within Gwynedd. 

This alternative model of increasing the supply and speeding up the 

number of affordable housing so that more is achieve than currently via 

Social Housing Grant. 

 

Within the strategic plan 2015-17 we have stated our desire to review how 

we ensure that there is sufficient supply of suitable housing for the needs 

of residents in Gwynedd and this financial model responds to t
[...]
local economy  

 

Effect of not 

investing  

 

Empty properties remain empty. A resource which is 

wasted and deteriorates further 

Housing Register remains the same/ increases   

Examples of 

models in other 

areas 

A successful scheme currently exists in Gwynedd ac 

considered to be progressive on a Welsh level 

Expertise and experience has been developed locally 

which can expand and respond  

Financial / Legal 

Considerations 

Arrangements in place to replicate current 

agreements and claims on property 

Policies and procedures developed and mature 

enough to be expanded  

 

3. Relevant considerations 

3.1 Why should the Council intervene in this area? 

In a period of reduction of capital finance from WG and reduction in 

Council resources the model offers a supply on different levels to provide 

housing. The conditions will be set on the basis: 

 

Page 49



 9 

I. A charge and loan condition which is proportionate to the level of 

loan required 

II. Loan charges on any loan which is authorized would be sufficient to 

service the loan as well as satisfy state aid implications. It is 

anticipated that this would be at a minimum of 0.5% above PWLB 

rate 

III. The duration of the loan would vary according to the scheme, a 

loan could be for short term for CLT and then recycled whilst other 

loans to develop Extra Care Housing would be on a longer term, up 

to 25 years  

IV. The Cabinet gives power to the Senior Housing Officer to implement 

with the approval of the Head of Finance and Head of Legal 

Services 

V. Emphasis that any scheme is viable and affordable 

 

4. Next steps and timetable 

Below states the priority to move ahead with the schemes: 

 

I. Community Land Trust (CLT) 

There is a need for up to £3.5 m to establish the Community Land Trust with 

the intention of targeting three areas, which are: 

 Bethesda- 8 units at a cost of £1.1m with units being sold 

 Penygroes – 12 units at a cost of £1.511 m w
[...]

The purpose of the plan and objectives are to reduce inequality and will therefore 

have a positive impact on people who share this feature. 

Pregnancy and maternity 

 

Positive The purpose of the plan and objectives are to reduce inequality and will therefore 

have a positive impact on people who share this feature. 

 

Marriage and Civil 

Partnership 

 

Positive The purpose of the plan and objectives are to reduce inequality and will therefore 

have a positive impact on people who share this feature. 

P
age 78



  Atodiad 2 

 

 

10) ADDRESSING THE EFFECTS 

 

a) Note any possible effects from an equality perspective  
 

The plan and the objectives have a positive effect from an equality perspective. 

 

 

 

b)  What steps can be taken to lessen or improve these effects? 

 

 

Monitoring and reviewing, see below. 

 

 

 

c) Is it necessary to reconsider the proposal? 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

11) ARRANGEMENTS FOR MONITORING AND REVIEWING 

What steps will you take to review the policy / plan / practice once it has been 

adopted?  Although the above assessment recognised the possible effect, it must be 

remembered that the full effect will not be seen until the policy is implemented  

 

Bydd Adroddiad Blynyddol yn cael ei gwblhau yn flynyddol i nodi’r gwaith fydd wedi 

ei gyflawni yn ystod y flwyddyn ac i adnabod unrhyw fylchau 

 

An annual report will be completed yearly to note the work which has been 

completed and to recognise any gaps 

 

 

 

 

12) DECISION 

 

 

Submit to Cabinet for approval for public consultation on its contents. 

 

 

 

Page 79



 

 

 

Contact: 

01286 679868 

01286 679490 
cabinet@gwynedd.gov.uk 

 

 
www.gwynedd.gov.uk 

MEETING Cabinet 

DATE 15 March 2016 

TITLE Gwynedd Council 2015-16 Performance Overview - the fields of 
Care; Poverty, Deprivation, Economy and Community; 
Environment 

PURPOSE To accept and note the information in the report 

AUTHOR Councillor Dyfed Edwards 

CONTACT 
OF
[...]
 one for the percentage of those within the time limit and 

the other for the average time. 

 

5.4.9 PLA005 - Percentage of enforcement cases that were resolved within 12 weeks of 

being received during the year 

 A discussion was held on the measure at the performance meeting and it was 

noted that negotiating is the best solution rather than enforcement, and the right 

outcome is important for both sides. Detailed analysis work is being undertaken 

on the measure, and the number of days taken to come up with a resolution will 

give an idea of the average time cases take.   

 
6.0  Conclusion  

 

6.1  The performance of projects that transform Council services is in accordance with 

the milestones and timetable. 

 

6.2  The Council's day to day performance is encouraging and focusses on improving 

services for the people of Gwynedd by developing meaningful measures and 

responding where areas for improvement are identified. 

 

7.0  Recommendation  

 

 To accept and note the information in the report. 

 

Views of the statutory officers 

 

The Chief Executive: 

The report is self explanatory.  Nothing to add. 
 

The Monitoring Officer: 

No comments to add from a propriety perspective.   

 

The Head of Finance Department: 

Nothing to add from a financial propriety perspective. 

 

 

 

Page 94

mailto:cabinet@gwynedd.gov.uk


 *  =  A lower figure is an improvement 

1 
 

Appendix 1 - Measures 

Care - Councillor Gareth Roberts 

Measure - definition 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 Direction of 
Ambition 

Latest 
Information - 

Quarter 3 

Comments 

OED003 - Enablement - Percentage of 
cases that have received a period of 
enablement who leave without a care 
package 

46% 54% 45% Improvement 54% Performance as expected.   

 

OED019 - Number of users of adults 

services who receive direct payments 

- 95 

(Q3) 

114 

(Q3) 

Improvement 129 

(Q3) 

This has already met the annual target 

SCA/001 - The rate of delayed transfers of 
ca
[...]
d to a survey and said that they 
were satisfied with the level of service 

- - New to 
2015-16 

Setting a 
Baseline 

97.50 Positive outcomes in terms of those 
who have responded. 
 

Parcio01b - Percentage of attendees who 
have learned to be safer on the roads as a 
result of the lesson/training 

- - New to 
2015-16 

Setting a 
Baseline 

 

100% Various lessons were held during this 
period namely cycling training, kerbcraft 
and general road safety. The feedback 
received from customers was excellent 
and stated that the trainers were 
professional and very patient and that 
the children had been lucky to benefit 
from such training and to have the 
opportunity to learn lifelong skills and to 
cope with challenging situations. It was 
stated that the children who took part in 
the training had greatly enjoyed and 
that the sessions had been fun and that 
consistent communication had always 
existed. In addition to holding training, 
the unit held 2 valuable campaigns 
namely Anti Drink Driving and also 
Older Drivers. 
A great deal of customers stated that 
the campaigns were excellent and a 
good idea. Positive comments were 
also received about the officers involved 
with the campaign, namely that they 
had brought attention to the information 
and presented it to customers well. 
Following the Older Drivers campaign 
many names were received to attend 
the training. 

 

P
age 112



 1 

REPORT TO THE CABINET 

 

Tuesday 15/03/2016 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor William Gareth Roberts 

 

Subject:  The effect of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 

on the Adult Services Charging Policy. 

   

Contact officer:  Meilys H. Smith, Senior Business Manager, Adult, Health 

and Wellbeing Department. 

 

 

The decision sought 

 

1. Confirm that Gwynedd Council will exercise the discretion given to it 

by the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014, to charge for 

Adult Care Services from the 6/04/2016. 

2. Adopt the new Adult Services Charging Policy, effective from 

6/04/2016. 

3. Approve the care services fees for 2016/17. 

4. Give the Adult, Health and Wellbeing Department permission to begin 

a consultation in May 2016 on the changes required to the charging 

policy. 

 

 

Views of the local member. 

 

Not a local matter 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 On 6 April 2016 the framework for financial assessment and charging 

under the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 will come 

into force. This framework will apply from that date and as a result 

Local Authorities will need to decide to use their discretion, or not, 

under the Act to charge for care services. It will replace the existing 

framework that Authorities use and make the decision to charge for 

care services a matter of discretion for Local Authorities.    

 

Page 112

Agenda Item 10



 2 

 The Adult Services recommend that the Council agrees to use the 

discretion allowed by the Act, and continue to charge for residential 

and non-residential services in accordance with the arrangements 

that are already in place. 

 

1.2 A new charging policy has been written to incorporate the present 

charging arrangements into the Act’s new statutory framework. The 

Adult Services recommend that the Council adopts this new policy so 

that the present charging arrangements can continue beyond 6 April 

2016.  

 

See the new Charging Policy in Appendix A 

 

 

1.3 The Adult Services has identified the need to make changes to the 

Charging Policy. The lack of time available to consult on any changes 

before the 6/04/2016 means that it is necessary to continue with the 

present arrangements beyond the 6/04/2016. This will give the Adult 

Services an opportunity to undertake a formal consultation proses 

over the next few months with a view to making the necessary 

changes that are needed to update the charging policy and allow 

the Service to raise additional income and reconcile sections 
[...]
y the Council for 

care providers. I confirm that the calculation of residential and nursing 

care fees are logical and appropriate budgetary provision is in place for 

payment to providers.  

 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A- Charging Policy for Adult Care and Support Services 

 

 

Charging Policy Adult 
Care

 
 

Page 117



 7 

 

Appendix B- Equality Impact Assessment 

 

 

Annex B- Equality 
Impact Assessment

 

Page 118



REPORT TO CABINET 

16.3.2016 

 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Dafydd Meurig 

 

Subject: Property Asset Management Plan  

 

Contact Officer: Dafydd Gibbard, Senior Corporate Property Manager 

 

 

Decision sought 

 
That the Council adopts the Asset Management Plan and the Property Policies in Appendices A 
and B to strengthen and support what has already been acheived through the Corporate Property 
Strategy.  

 

 

 

 

Local member’s opinion 
 

Not a local matter 

 

 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The purpose of this Property Asset Management Plan is to show the Council’s strategy and action 

plan for managing land and buildings to support service provision to Gwynedd residents.  

 
1.2  In October 2009, the Council adopted a Corporate Asset Strategy for the period 2008/09—

2018/19.  For the first time, following a comprehensive prioritising process by all the Council 

members, the Council formed a medium term strategic plan setting out all its capital spending 

priorities and identifying funding sources.  It also states which buildings will be disposed of during 

the period with the aim of diverting capital receipts to contribute towards funding the Council’s 

capital spending priorites.    

 
1.3 It is the Strategy which prioritises all of the Council’s capital expenditure and deals with the funding 

issues. Therefore, this property Asset management plan does not look at financial aspects.  

 

 

Page 119

Agenda Item 11



1.4 The Strategy is a corporate one and refers to all the Council’s assets accross its range of 

Departments including Property, Highways and Infrastructure, Information Technology, Grants etc.   

             and shows clearly that a specrific Asset Management plan is required for all the work areas forming 
part of it.  The purpose of this report is to introduce the Property Asset Management Plan which 
can be seen in Appendix A.  

 

 
 
1.5 The above diagram shows the relationship between the Corporate Asset Strategy, this Property 

Asset Management Plan and the Plans and Strategies for other relevant areas.  It also shows the 

direct relationship with the Financial Strategy.  The Capital Programme has evolved directly from 

the Asset Strategy.  The Disposal Programme has also evolved directly from the Asset Strategy and 

(apart from a contribution of 20% up to a maximum of £20,000 which goes to the relevant 

Department) the capital receipts of disposing of property is diverted back to fund the Strategy.   

 
1.6 In 2003, the Assembly Government announced that every Authourity should prepare and adopt a 

Property Asset Management Plan outlining a strategy for providing suitable buildings for providing 

services to the public.    

 
 
1.7 In response to this, the Council's original Asset Management Plan was adopted in 2004.  Now, the 

Council is required to update that Plan, especially as the Corporate Asset Strategy has set the pace 

for the period in question.  

 
1.8 Whilst reviewing this Plan, the opportunity was taken to review our Policies and Action Plans for 

specific areas in order to ensure that they remain current and fit for purpose.  These can be seen in 

Appedix B.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 

Page 120



2.1 That the Council adopts the Property Asset Management Plan and the Property Policies in 
Appendices A and B to strengthen and support what has already been acheived through 
the Corporate Property Strategy.  

 

 

 

Statutory officers’ opinion 

 

Chief Executive: 

Members will recall the extremely 
[...]
on / further instructions, the 
Unit will open negotiations with the owner with the intention of agreeing terms, 
subject to contract and to the Council's constitutional consent.  
 

2.10 It will not be possible to proceed with any property procurement if terms cannot be 
agreed, which, in the opinion of the Senior Manager – Corporate Property, represent 
the best value to the Council.   Delegated authority is available to procure any 
property by compulsory purchase if required and if there is a legal basis.  
 

2.11 If acceptable terms can be agreed, the Council’s Legal Unit will be instructed to 
complete the purchase once the constitutional consent has been received.  
 

3.0 Constitutional / Statutory Matters 
 

3.1 The constitutional authority to procure any property generally rests with the Cabinet 
Minister with responsibility for Property matters following receipt of a decision 
notice from the Senior Manager – Corporate Property.  
 

3.5 In every case, the Service will be required to ensure that adequate funds are available 
for every once and for all costs and for recurring costs associated with the 
procurement.  

 

Page 154



REPORT TO THE CABINET 

15.03.2016 

 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Dafydd Meurig 

 

Subject: Sale of the Former Hendre School Site, Caernarfon 

 

Contact officer: Dafydd Gibbard 

 

 

The decision sought 

 

To use powers under General Disposal Consent (Wales) 2003 to sell the 

former Hendre School site in Caernarfon directly to Cartrefi Cymunedol 

Gwynedd (CCG) for less than market value to ensure the provision of 

social, economic or environmental benefits. 

 

 

Local member’s views 

 

Councillor William Roy Owen: 

 

“I support the recommendation, and welcome the opportunity to co-

operate with Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd to realise a housing 

development on the site, which will offer a higher than usual percentage 

of affordable housing. A new development would also improve the visual 

amenity of th
[...]
uarter 2 2016/17 – 

1 July – 30 September 

  

12 July Review of the Ffordd 
Gwynedd Strategy 

Dyfed Edwards 

 2016/17 Revenue Budget – 
Identifying Early Risks 

Peredur Jenkins 

 2016/17 Capital Programme – 
First Quarter Review 

Peredur Jenkins 

26 July   

13 September   

Items to be discussed in 
Quarter 2 2016/17 but no 
date set as yet 

  

 Gwynedd Youth Service 
Model 

Mair Rowlands 

 Business Model for the Future 
for Ymgynghoriaeth Gwynedd 
Consultancy 

John Wynn Jones 

 

Page 163


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16th OF FEBRUARY 2016
	6 OLDER PEOPLE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Older People Accommodation Strategy
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Older People Accommodation Strategy

	7 FINANCIAL MODEL TO INCREASE THE SUPPLY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Financial Model to Increase the Supply of Affordable Housing

	8 STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-20
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - Strategic Equality Plan 2016-20
	Item 8 - Appendix 2 - Strategic Equality Plan 2016-20

	9 GWYNEDD COUNCIL 2015-16 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - Gwynedd Council 2015-16 Performance Overview

	10 THE EFFECT OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING (WALES) ACT 2014 ON THE ADULT SERVICES CHARGING POLICY
	11 PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN
	Item 11 - Appendix A - Property Asset Management Plan
	Item 11 - Appendix B - Property Asset Management Plan

	12 SALE OF THE FORMER HENDRE SCHOOL SITE, CAERNARFON
	Item 12 - Appendix 1 - Sale of the Former Hendre School Site Caernarfon

	13 GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 15/03/16 

 
THE CABINET 15/03/16 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfed Wyn Edwards, Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Peredur Jenkins, John Wynn Jones, 
Dafydd Meurig, W. Gareth Roberts, Mair Rowlands, Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas and 
Mandy Williams-Davies 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate 
Director), Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance), Iwan G. Evans (Head of Legal Service), 
Dafydd Gibbard, Hawis Jones (Strategic Planning and Performance Manager), Elliw Llyr 
(Strategic Housing Manager), Meilys Heulfryn Smith (Senior Business Manager) and 
Dafydd Tudur Jones (Finance Resource Manager) 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were received from Iwan Trefor Jones. 

 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 There were no matters arising from Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH OF FEBRUARY 2016 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 16th of February 

2016. 

 
 

 
6.   OLDER PEOPLE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 

 



THE CABINET 15/03/16 

The report was seconded by Cllr. Ioan Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To adopt the Older People Accommodation Strategy 

 
 

 
7.   FINANCIAL MODEL TO INCREASE THE SUPPLY OF AFFORDABLE 

HOUSING 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. Ioan Thomas. 
 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 
 
DECISION 
 
In order that strategic projects are achieved to address the housing need within the 
County, to move ahead with loan provision within Extra Care Housing Schemes, 
Provision for Homeless People, Community Land Trust and Empty Housing back into 
Use, which has appropriate charges or security and proportionate conditions which is to 
be prescribed in consultation with the Head of Finance and Head of Legal Services for 
each individual scheme.  
 
Delegate the right to the Senior Housing Manager to act with the approval of the Head of 
Finance and the Head of Legal Services. 
 
 

 
8.   STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-20 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Ioan Thomas. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Mair Rowlands. 
 
DECISION 
 
To approve the Gwynedd Council Strategic Equality Plan 2016-20. 

 
 
 

 
9.   GWYNEDD COUNCIL 2015-16 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 

 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report submitted to the meeting. 

 
 

 
10.   THE EFFECT OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING (WALES) ACT 

2014 ON THE ADULT SERVICES CHARGING POLICY 



THE CABINET 15/03/16 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Peredur Jenkins. 
 
DECISION 
 

1. To confirm that Gwynedd Council is exercising the discretion allowed under the 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014, to charge for Adult Care 
Services from 6/4/2016 onwards.  

2. To adopt the new Adults Service Charging Policy that will be operational from 
6/4/2016.  

3. To approve the fees for care services for 2016/17.  

4. To authorise the Adults, Care and Well-being Department to commence a 
consultation in May 2016 on the changes required to the Charging Policy. 

 
 
 

 
11.   PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 
 
DECISION 
 
Adopt the Asset Management Plan and the Property Policies to strengthen and support 
what has already been acheived through the Corporate Property Strategy, subject to -  

 revisiting Property Policy 3 'After-use of School Sites Surplus to Requirements'  

 revisit clause 9 in the 'Property Disposal Policy', namely capital receipts that 
come from disposing property.  

 

 
 
 

 
12.   SALE OF THE FORMER HENDRE SCHOOL SITE, CAERNARFON 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn. 
 
DECISION 
 
To use powers under General Disposal Consent (Wales) 2003 to sell the former Hendre 
School site in Caernarfon directly to Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd (CCG) for less than 
market value to ensure the provision of social, economic or environmental benefits. 

 
 
 

 



THE CABINET 15/03/16 

13.   GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 
 
The report was seconded by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 
 
DECISION 
 
Approve the Forward Work Programme included in the meeting papers. 

 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


